A visit was done at Obeagu Uno pig farm to make 
preliminary arrangement towards collection of 
the samples. Fecal samples were collected as 
early as 6:00-8:00 am weekly during the study 

period. The size, sex, age, and breed of the 
samples from the animals were properly 
recorded.   
One hundred and sixty four (164) faecal samples 
were collected from pigs kept under different 
systems of management. The pigs were 
restrained and faecal samples were collected 
through the rectum by rectal palpation. Using 
clean disposable hand gloves, two fingers were 
inserted gently into the rectum to collect feces